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MARKET OVERVIEW

In the first half of 2014, the international economic 
conditions remained challenging. The growth of the gross 
domestic product (“GDP”) in the US was minimal while 
the GDP growth in the European Union slowed to nearly 
zero. Impact of the political crisis in Ukraine in Eastern 
Europe on the economic recovery of the Eurozone began 
to spread across the region. The conflict and unrest in 
the Middle East have contributed to a relatively high oil 
prices which is unfavorable for the global economy. The 
challenging international economic environment hindered 
the demand within and the exports from the People’s 
Republic of China (the “PRC”).

As regards the domestic economy, growth of the PRC’s 
economy continued to show signs of slowing down, with 
its GDP growth rate decreasing from 7.7% for the year 
of 2013 to 7.4% for the first half of 2014. Moreover, the 
Consumer Price Index witnessed a mere 2.3% increase in 
the first half of 2014.

The PRC government has been dedicated to eliminating 
excessive industrial production capacities and facilitating 
a gradual and smooth economic transformation. It has 
adopted a prudent monetary policy since mid-2010 in 
order to curb excessive lending by banks in the PRC. 
The People’s Bank of China has engaged in open market 
operation with cautions and has not loosened money 
supply by reducing the bank loan base rate or adjusting 
the mandatory reserve ratio since mid-2012. The 
benchmark loan interest rate for six month to one year 
term remained at 6.00% per annum since July 2012 and 
the required reserve ratio for larger financial institutions 
remained at 20.0% since May 2012. These policies has 
tightened the liquidity in the capital market and made it 
difficult for businesses in the PRC to obtain funds.

The complicated international economic conditions and 
the liquidity crunch in the PRC have affected various 
industries, including the textile industry. The continued 
rise in domestic production costs in the PRC has also 
presented challenges to the industry and has become a 
norm. The domestic cotton prices in PRC have dropped 
significantly since April 2014 as a result of the cancellation 

of the government’s national cotton temporary reserve 
policy. The PRC government has yet to promulgate the 
full implementation details of the direct subsidy policy. 
The shift in government policies has narrowed the price 
gap between domestic and international cotton. This 
has lessened the pressure of price competition from 
imported yarns facing the domestic yarn manufacturers. 
However, lowered cotton prices have dragged down 
the prices of yarn products and the shift in policy has 
also introduced uncertainties to the prices of domestic 
cotton and increased their volatility. The textile market 
players have generally adopted a cautious approach to 
procurement which has negatively impacted the market 
demand and the sales volume and selling prices of yarn 
products of China Weaving Materials Holdings Limited (the 
“Company”, together with its subsidiaries, the “Group”).

BUSINESS REVIEW

Due to the challenging market conditions in the first half 
of 2014, the sales volume of the Group decreased from 
approximately 29,573 tonnes for the six months ended 
30 June 2013 to approximately 27,140 tonnes for the six 
months ended 30 June 2014. The production volume of 
the Group decreased from approximately 29,786 tonnes 
for the six months ended 30 June 2013 to approximately 
28,191 tonnes for the six months ended 30 June 2014. 
The revenue of the Group decreased by 12.7% to 
approximately RMB386.3 million for the six months ended
30 June 2014 as compared to RMB442.3 million for the 
six months ended 30 June 2013, as a result of decreased 
sales volume and selling prices. The decrease in the 
Group’s sales volume was mainly due to the general 
weakness in the market as a result of the continuing 
softening of domestic cotton prices and yarn products. 
The decrease in the Group’s production volume was 
mainly due to the a longer Chinese new year break in 
2014 as compared to that of 2013 and disruption to the 
production in April 2014 resulting from the repair work of 
the Fengtian Development Zone high voltage transmission 
system in Fengxin County. The gross profit and the profit 
attributable to the owners of the Company for the six 
months ended 30 June 2014 was approximately RMB20.0 
million and approximately RMB0.6 million, respectively.
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FINANCIAL REVIEW 

Turnover
Turnover of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 
2014 was approximately RMB386.3 million, representing 
a decrease of approximately RMB56.0 million, or 12.7%, 
as compared to the same period last year. Sales of 
polyester yarn, polyester-cotton blended yarn and cotton 
yarn accounted for approximately 46.2% (six months 
ended 30 June 2013: 49.0%), 46.1% (six months ended 30 
June 2013: 45.5%) and 7.7% (six months ended 30 June 
2013: 5.5%) of total sales of the Group for the six months 
ended 30 June 2014, respectively. The decrease in the 
turnover of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 
2014 was attributable to decrease in sales volume from 
approximately 29,573 tonnes for the six months ended 
30 June 2013 to approximately 27,140 tonnes for the six 
months ended 30 June 2014 and the decrease in average 
unit selling prices of the Group’s yarn products. The 
overall average selling price of yarn products of the Group 
decreased by approximately 5.1% from approximately 
RMB14,956 per tonne for the six months ended 30 June 
2013 to approximately RMB14,188 per tonne for the six 
months ended 30 June 2014.

The selling prices of yarn products have a positive 
correlation with that of raw materials namely, polyester 
staple fibre and raw cotton. The Group sets the prices of 
its yarn products based on a variety of factors, including 
raw material prices, production costs and market 
conditions, our inventory level and the quality of the 
yarn products required by our customers. As polyester 
staple fibres are crude oil–based commodities, the prices 
of polyester yarns and polyester-cotton blended yarns 
are indirectly affected by the fluctuations in crude oil 
prices. The Group adjusts the selling prices of its yarn 
products from time to time considering the fluctuation 
in its raw material costs. In addition, the Group also 
monitors the movement of international and domestic 
raw cotton prices and members from the management, 
sales department and procurement department meet 
on a frequent basis to review the selling prices of its 
yarn products in order to respond to the changes of the 
various factors affecting its selling price. The average unit 
purchase prices of polyester staple fibre and raw cotton 
were lower in the first half of 2014 than in 2013 and the 
Group lowered the prices of its various yarn products 
accordingly during this period.

Gross profit and gross profit margin
Gross profit of the Group decreased from approximately 
RMB23.1 million for the six months ended 30 June 2013 to 
approximately RMB20.0 million for six months ended 30 
June 2014. The gross profit margin of the Group remained 
stable at approximately 5.2%. The decrease in gross profit 
was mainly due to the decrease in sales volume.

Other Income
Other income of the Group decreased from approximately 
RMB12.9 million for the six months ended 30 June 2013 to 
approximately RMB9.1 million for the six months ended 
30 June 2014, representing a decrease of approximately 
RMB3.8 million or 29.5%. The decrease in other income 
was mainly due to decrease in both government grants 
and income from scrap sales.

Distribution and selling expenses
Distribution and selling expenses of the Group decreased 
from approximately RMB6.7 million for the six months 
ended 30 June 2013 to approximately RMB5.6 million for 
six months ended 30 June 2014, representing an decrease 
of approximately RMB1.1 million, or 16.4%. Distribution 
and selling expenses as a percentage of turnover of the 
Group was approximately 1.5% for the six months ended 
30 June 2014 (six months ended 30 June 2013: 1.5%). The 
decrease in the Group’s distribution and selling expense 
was mainly due to decrease in sales volume from 
approximately 29,573 tonnes for the six months ended 30 
June 2013 to approximately 27,140 tonnes for six months 
ended 30 June 2014.
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Administrative expenses
Administrative expenses of the Group increased from 
approximately RMB10.9 million for the six months ended 
30 June 2013 to approximately RMB13.5 million for the six 
months ended 30 June 2014, representing an increase of 
23.9% or approximately RMB2.6 million. Administrative 
expenses as a percentage of turnover of the Group 
was approximately 3.5% for the six months ended 30 
June 2014 (six months ended 30 June 2013: 2.5%). The 
increase in the Group’s administrative expenses was 
mainly due to i) increase in depreciation and related land 
and property taxes arising from worker’s dormitories, 
support building and other auxiliary structures of the 
new production site completed by the end of 2013, ii) 
increase in staff cost in relation to the new production 
facilities and iii) professional fees incurred in connection 
with the application for the status of high-new technology 
enterprise.

Finance cost
Finance cost of the Group increased from RMB5.3 million 
for the six months ended 30 June 2013 to approximately 
RMB7.8 million for the six months ended 30 June 2014, 
representing an increase of 47.2% or approximately 
RMB2.5 million. The increase in the Group’s finance cost 
was mainly due to the lack of capitalization of interest 
expense for construction in progress (amount capitalized 
for the six months ended 30 June 2013: RMB2.0 million) 
and increased in bank borrowing.

Income tax expense
The Group’s effective income tax rate for the six months 
ended 30 June 2014 was approximately 72.1%, as 
compared to 47.6% for the corresponding period in 2013. 
The increase in effective income tax rate of the Group 
was mainly due to non-deductibility for PRC income 
tax purposes in respect of i) the costs incurred by the 
Group’s entities in Hong Kong and ii) certain accounting 
adjustments in the Group’s entity in the PRC.

Profit attributable to owners of the Company 
and net profit margin
Profit attributable to owners of the Company for the six 
months ended 30 June 2014 was approximately RMB0.6 
million, representing a decrease of approximately RMB6.3 
million, or 91.3%, as compared to that of the six months 
ended 30 June 2013. The net profit margin of the Group 
for the six months ended 30 June 2014 was approximately 
0.2%, representing a decrease of 1.4 percentage points 
as compared to approximately 1.6% for the six months 
ended 30 June 2013. The decreases in the Group’s net 
profit and net profit margin were mainly due to the 
decrease in gross profit and other income coupled with 
increase in administrative and finance costs, partially 
offset by decrease in distribution and selling expenses 
and income tax expenses.

Earnings per share
The basic earnings per share of the Company for the six 
months ended 30 June 2014 was approximately RMB0.06 
cent, representing a decrease of approximately 91.2% 
as compared to approximately RMB0.68 cent for the 
six months ended 30 June 2013. The decrease in basic 
earnings per share of the Company was due to the 
decrease in net profit for the six months ended 30 June 
2014.

Liquidity and Financial Resources
The Group generally finances its operations with internally 
generated cash flow and facilities provided by its bankers 
in the PRC and Hong Kong. During the six months ended 
30 June 2014, net cash outflow from operating activities 
of the Group amounted to approximately RMB18.6 million 
(six months ended 30 June 2013: inflow RMB19.3 million). 
The Group had cash and bank balances of approximately 
RMB61.7 million (31 December 2013: RMB58.2 million) and 
pledged bank deposits of approximately RMB19.3 million 
(31 December 2013: RMB19.2 million) as at 30 June 2014. 
The Group’s cash and bank balances were mainly held in 
Hong Kong dollar and Renminbi.
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Capital Structure and Pledge on Assets
The Group’s interest-bearing borrowings were made in 
Renminbi and Hong Kong dollars. As at 30 June 2014, 
the Group’s interest-bearing borrowings amounted to 
approximately RMB278.6 million (31 December 2013: 
RMB208.0 million), RMB263.6 million (94.6%) of which (31 
December 2013: 100%) was repayable within one year. 
The Group’s banking facilities were secured by its land use 
rights, properties, plant and equipment and pledged bank 
deposits with a carrying value of approximately RMB297.3 
million in aggregate (31 December 2013: RMB256.8 
million).

Gearing Ratio
The gearing ratio of the Group, which is equal to the total 
of bank borrowings and bills payable to total assets, was 
approximately 36.5% as at 30 June 2014 (31 December 
2013: 31.8%). Net current liabilities and net assets at 
30 June 2014 was approximately RMB189.7 million (31 
December 2013: RMB189.5 million) and approximately 
RMB405.3 million (31 December 2013: RMB412.8 million), 
respectively.

Foreign Exchange Exposure
As the Group conducts business transactions principally 
in Renminbi, the management considered the exchange 
rate risk at the Group’s operational level is not significant. 
Accordingly, the Group had not used any financial 
instruments for hedging purposes during the six months 
ended 30 June 2014. The Group has foreign currency cash 
and bank balances, other receivables, bank borrowing 
and other payable, which mainly expose the Group to risk 
in Hong Kong dollars and US dollars. The carrying amounts 
of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary 
assets and liabilities as at 30 June 2014 are approximately 
RMB9.5 million (31 December 2013: RMB3.1 million) and 
RMB11.5 million (31 December 2013: RMB15.8 million) 
respectively.

Contingent Liabilities
As at 30 June 2014, the Group did not have any contingent 
liabilities.

Employees, Remuneration and Share Option 
Scheme
As at 30 June 2014, the Group had a total of 1,761 (31 
December 2013: 1,769) employees. Remuneration 
for employees, including the Directors, is determined 
in  accordance wi th  per formance,  profess iona l 
experiences and the prevailing market practices. The 
Group’s management reviews the Group’s employee 
remuneration policy and arrangement on a regular basis. 
Apart from pension, discretionary bonus will also be 
granted to certain employees as awards in accordance 
with individual performance. The Company has adopted 
a share option scheme on 3 December 2011, under 
which the Company may grant options to eligible persons 
including directors and employees. No share option has 
been granted pursuant to the scheme since its adoption.
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PROSPECT

In the first half of 2014, the textile industry in the PRC 
continued to encounter adversity arising from a general 
weakness in demand. Apart from sluggish overseas 
demand and a softening domestic economy, the 
cancellation of the PRC government’s national cotton 
temporary reserve policy has exacerbated the problem in 
the short term, prompting a significant drop in domestic 
cotton prices since April 2014. The PRC government 
has yet to promulgate the full implementation details 
of the direct subsidy policy. The narrowed price gap 
between domestic and international cotton has lessened 
the pressure of price competition from imported yarns. 
However, lowered cotton prices have dragged down 
the prices of yarn products and the shift in policy has 
also introduced uncertainties to the prices of domestic 
cotton and increased their volatility in the short term. The 
textile market players have generally adopted a cautious 
approach to procurement which has negatively impacted 
the market demand and the Group’s sales volume and 
selling prices of yarn product.

Looking forward, the sluggish overseas demand 
and a softening domestic economy will continue to 
pose challenges to the textile industry in the PRC. 
The cancellation of the government’s national cotton 
temporary reserve policy is generally considered to be 
effective in facilitating market prices of domestic cotton 
and further narrow the price gap between domestic 
and international cotton. The new policy is expected to 
rationalize upstream and downstream relationships along 
the supply chain, and will benefit the textile industry in 
the PRC in the long run. Nevertheless, it is likely that the 
cancellation will discourage demand in the short term 
prior to the PRC government release the comprehensive 
subsidy mechanism and other implementation details of 
the policy. The Group will constantly review its product 
mix and product pricing to react to market conditions. It 
will also closely monitor the procurement of raw material 

in order to minimize the risk of price volatility of raw 
materials. The increasing manufacturing cost arising from 
increased labor cost, utility cost and government levies 
has been a serious concern for domestic manufacturers 
for the past few years. The Group will curb the escalating 
costs by continuous improvement in production efficiency 
by means of improvement in production process, 
enhancement of automation, continuous training of 
workers, introduction of advanced and energy efficient 
machinery. The Group’s operating entity in the PRC, 
Jiangxi Jinyuan Textile Co., Ltd., has been recognized 
as a state-encouraged high-new technology enterprise 
and thus entitled to a preferential tax rate of 15% for 
Enterprise Income Tax for a period of 3 years starting 
from 2014. This is a testimony to the Group’s commitment 
to advanced production process and product quality.

The textile industry, like many other industries in the PRC, 
is going through a period of elimination and consolidation, 
companies with better management, production and 
financial resources will survive the present adversity 
and flourish in the next upturn cycle. The Group has 
completed its current expansion plan, as the construction 
of a new workshop and other auxiliary building and the 
installation of the planned capacity of approximately 
50,000 spindles has been completed and production has 
commenced. The Group’s production capacity has been 
increased to approximately 380,000 spindles. In addition, 
the installation of open-end spun production facilities has 
substantially completed in August 2014 and production 
testing will commence soon.

Taking into account the benefit from the enlarged product 
portfolio and increased economy of scale as a result of 
the expansion of the production capacity, the Group is 
confident about its future. The Group will also continue 
to selectively pursue potential strategic acquisition 
opportunities in order to generate more returns to its 
shareholders.
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Use of Net Proceeds from Listing
The Group has received approximately HK$152.0 million 
total net proceeds, after deducting underwriting fee and 
other related expenses, from the listing of the Company’s 
shares in December 2011 and the partial exercise of 
over-allotment option in January 2012. The cumulative 
application of proceeds during the six months ended 30 
June 2014 in accordance with the proposed applications 
set out in the section headed “Future Plans and Use of 
Proceeds” in the prospectus of the Company dated 12 
December 2011 and the announcement issued by the 
Company on Change in Use of Proceed dated 23 August, 
2013 was as follows:

Net Proceeds (HK$ million)
Available Utilised Unutilised

Equipment and machinery for the production of combed fine cotton yarn 
of approximately 50,000 spindles 62.2 62.2 –

Equipment and machinery for the production of open-end spun yarn 
of approximately 10,000 spindles 12.5 12.5 –

Construction of new production facilities, not including the cost 
of land use rights 60.6 60.6 –

Enhance marketing network, brand awareness and reputation 1.5 1.5 –
Working capital and general corporate purposes 15.2 15.2 –    

Total 152.0 152.0 –    

Signi f icant  Investments  and Mater ia l 
Acquisitions and Disposal of Subsidiaries
During the six months ended 30 June 2014, the Group did 
not have any significant investments or acquisitions or 
sales of subsidiaries.
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Long positions in ordinary Shares of the Company

Name of Director Capacity/Nature of Interest Number of shares

Approximate 
percentage of 
interest in the 

Company

Mr. Zheng Hong Interest of a controlled corporation 467,550,000(1) 
(long position)

46.18%

Mr. Sze Irons, JP Interest of a controlled corporation 122,850,000(2) 
(long position)

12.13%

Mr. Zheng Yongxiang Beneficial owner 21,092,000 
(long position)

2.08%

Notes:

(1) These Shares are held by Popular Trend Holdings Limited 
(“Popular Trend”), the entire issued share capital of which is 
owned by Mr. Zheng Hong.

(2) These Shares are held by Flourish Talent Group Limited 
(“Flourish Talent”), the entire issued share capital of which 
is owned by Mr. Sze Irons, JP.

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The board (the “Board”) of directors (the “Directors”) of 
the Company does not recommend an interim dividend in 
respect of the six months ended 30 June 2014.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE 
COMPANY’S SHARES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has 
purchased, sold or redeemed any of the listed shares of 
the Company during the six months ended 30 June 2014.

DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN SHARES AND 
UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES

As at 30 June 2014, the interest or short position in the 
shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company 
or any associated corporation (within the meaning of Part 
XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (“SFO”) which 
were notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange 
under the provisions of Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the 
SFO), or which were required, pursuant to section 352 of 
the SFO, to be entered in the register referred to therein, 
or which were required, pursuant to the Model Code for 
Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Companies 
(the “Model Code”), are set out below:

Save as disclosed above, as at the date of this report, 
none of the directors had registered on interest or short 
position in the shares, underlying shares or debentures 
of the Company or any of its associated corporations that 
was required to be recorded pursuant to Section 352 of 
the SFO, or as otherwise notified to the Company and the 
Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code.



Corporate Governance and Other Information

INTERIM REPORT 2014
11

the Company) who had interest or short positions in the 
shares and underlying shares of the Company which 
were required to be disclosed to the Company under 
the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, 
or which were recorded in the register to be kept under 
section 336 of the SFO are as follows:

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS INTERESTS IN 
SHARES

As at 30 June, 2014, so far as is known to any director 
or chief executive of the Company, the persons or 
corporations (other than director or chief executive of 

Name of Shareholder Capacity/Nature of Interest Number of Shares

Approximate 
percentage of 

shareholding in 
the Company

Popular Trend(1) Beneficial owner 467,550,000 Shares 
(long position)

46.18%

Flourish Talent(2) Beneficial owner 122,850,000 Shares 
(long position)

12.13%

Da Yu Investments(3) Beneficial owner 61,425,000 Shares 
(long position)

6.07%

Ms. Xie Meijing(3) Interest of a controlled corporation 61,425,000 Shares 
(long position)

6.07%

Notes:

1. Popular Trend is wholly-owned by Mr. Zheng Hong.

2. Flourish Talent is wholly-owned by Mr. Sze Irons, JP.

3. Da Yu Investments Limited (“Da Yu Investments”) is 
wholly-owned by Ms. Xie Meijing (“Ms. Xie”). For the 
purpose of Part XV of the SFO, Ms. Xie is deemed to be 
interested in the Shares held by Da Yu Investments.

C O D E  O F  C O R P O R A T E  G O V E R N A N C E 
PRACTICES

During the six months ended 30 June 2014, the Company 
has complied with the code provisions of the existing 
Corporate Governance Code and Corporate Governance 
Report as set out in Appendix 14 to the Rules Governing 
the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong 
Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”).

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS 
BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted the Model Code as set out in 
Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as the code of conduct 
governing Directors’ securities transactions. The Company 
confirms that, having made specific enquiry of all the 
Directors, each of them has complied with the required 
standard as set out in the Model Code throughout the six 
months ended 30 June 2014.

AUDIT COMMITTEE AND REVIEW OF INTERIM 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The audit committee of the Board has reviewed together 
with the management and external auditor the accounting 
principles and policies adopted by the Group and the 
unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial 
statements for the six months ended 30 June 2014. The 
unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial 
statements of the Group for the six months ended 30 
June 2014 have also been reviewed by Deloitte Touche 
Tohmatsu, the auditor of the Company, in accordance 
with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410, 
“Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity”.
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TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
CHINA WEAVING MATERIALS HOLDINGS LIMITED
中國織材控股有限公司
(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

INTRODUCTION

We have reviewed the condensed consolidated financial statements of China Weaving Materials Holdings Limited (the 
“Company”) and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) set out on pages 13 to 30, which comprise the 
condensed consolidated statement of financial position as of 30 June 2014 and the related condensed consolidated 
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash 
flows for the six-month period then ended, and certain explanatory notes. The Main Board Listing Rules Governing 
the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited require the preparation of a report on interim 
financial information to be in compliance with the relevant provisions thereof and International Accounting Standard 
34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“IAS 34”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. The directors of the 
Company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these condensed consolidated financial statements 
in accordance with IAS 34. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these condensed consolidated financial 
statements based on our review, and to report our conclusion solely to you, as a body, in accordance with our agreed 
terms of engagement, and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any 
other person for the contents of this report.

SCOPE OF REVIEW

We conducted our review in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410 “Review of Interim 
Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified 
Public Accountants. A review of these condensed consolidated financial statements consists of making inquiries, 
primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review 
procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Hong Kong Standards 
on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant 
matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

CONCLUSION

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the condensed consolidated 
financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu
Certified Public Accountants
Hong Kong

28 August 2014
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Six months ended 30 June
2014 2013

(unaudited) (unaudited)
NOTES RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 5 386,263 442,307
Cost of sales (366,227) (419,216)    

Gross profit 20,036 23,091
Other income 6 9,071 12,911
Distribution and selling expenses (5,603) (6,726)
Administrative expenses (13,547) (10,928)
Other gains – 98
Finance costs (7,830) (5,317)    

Profit before tax 2,127 13,129
Income tax expense 7 (1,534) (6,253)    

Profit and total comprehensive income for the period 
attributable to owners of the Company 8 593 6,876    

Earnings per share 10
– Basic and diluted (RMB cents) 0.06 0.68    
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As at 
30 June 

2014

As at 
31 December 

2013
(unaudited) (audited)

NOTES RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 11 585,953 575,208
Prepaid lease payments 34,510 34,909
Deposits on acquisition of property, plant and equipment 862 3,262    

621,325 613,379    

Current assets
Inventories 12 101,818 102,075
Trade and other receivables 13 16,180 16,631
Bills receivables 14 15,009 6,599
Prepaid lease payments 776 776
Pledged bank deposits 19,268 19,167
Cash and bank balances 61,678 58,203    

214,729 203,451    

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 15 109,188 125,183
Bills payables 16 26,282 51,420
Tax payable 5,407 8,380
Bank borrowings 17 263,573 207,986    

404,450 392,969    

Net current liabilities (189,721) (189,518)    

Total assets less current liabilities 431,604 423,861    
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As at 
30 June 

2014

As at 
31 December 

2013
(unaudited) (audited)

NOTES RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current liabilities
Deferred income 6,190 6,265
Bank borrowings 17 15,000 –
Deferred tax liability 5,081 4,835    

26,271 11,100    

Net assets 405,333 412,761    

Capital and reserves
Share capital 18 82,899 82,899
Reserves 322,434 329,862    

Total equity attributable to the owners of the Company 405,333 412,761    
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Share 
capital

Share 
premium

Statutory 
surplus 
reserve

Special 
reserve

Accumulated 
profits Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(note i)

As at 1 January 2013 (audited) 82,899 17,092 58,616 148,739 92,527 399,873
Profit and total comprehensive income 

for the period – – – – 6,876 6,876
Dividends recognised as distribution (note 9) – – – – (8,154) (8,154)
Set off against accumulated losses (note ii) – (3,075) – – 3,075 –       

As at 30 June 2013 (unaudited) 82,899 14,017 58,616 148,739 94,324 398,595       

As at 1 January 2014 (audited) 82,899 14,017 65,058 148,739 102,048 412,761
Profit and total comprehensive income 

for the period – – – – 593 593
Dividends recognised as distribution (note 9) – – – – (8,021) (8,021)       

As at 30 June 2014 (unaudited) 82,899 14,017 65,058 148,739 94,620 405,333       

Notes:

(i) Statutory surplus reserve representing appropriations from the profits after taxation of a wholly-owned subsidiary, Jinyuan Textile Co., 
Ltd. Jiangxi (“Jiangxi Jinyuan”) established in the People’s Republic of China (“PRC”) forms part of shareholders’ equity of Jiangxi Jinyuan. 
In accordance with the PRC Company Law and the Articles of Association of Jiangxi Jinyuan, Jiangxi Jinyuan is required to appropriate 
an amount at a minimum of 10% of its profits after taxation each year to a statutory surplus reserve until the statutory surplus reserve 
reaches 50% of its registered capital. The statutory surplus can be used for converting into additional capital of Jiangxi Jinyuan.

(ii) Pursuant to The Companies Law (Cap.22) of the Cayman Islands and the Company’s articles of associations, the Board of Directors 
of the Company passed a resolution on 19 November 2012 to set off the subsequent incurred accumulated losses by crediting the 
share premium account of the Company. For the six month ended 30 June 2013, accumulated losses amounting to approximately 
RMB3,075,000 has been credited to the share premium account of the Company.
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Six months ended 30 June
2014 2013

(unaudited) (unaudited)
RMB’000 RMB’000

NET CASH (USED IN) FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (18,649) 19,319   

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Withdrawal of pledged bank deposits 19,160 24,147
Interest received 356 413
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (40,080) (37,032)
Placement of pledged bank deposits (19,261) (21,425)
Deposits on acquisition of property, plant and equipment (862) (3,433)   

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES (40,687) (37,330)   

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from bank borrowings 188,743 108,000
Repayment of bank borrowings (118,156) (108,000)
Dividends paid (7,776) (7,750)
Repayment of obligations under finance leases – (2,103)
Other finance expenses paid – (180)   

NET CASH FROM (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES 62,811 (10,033)   

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 3,475 (28,044)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF PERIOD 58,203 91,891   

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF PERIOD 61,678 63,847   

ANALYSIS OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash and bank balances 61,678 59,917
Time deposits with original maturity less than three months – 3,930   

61,678 63,847   
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1. GENERAL

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 4 May 2011 and its shares are listed on the Main 
Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) on 22 December 2011. The registered 
office of the Company is at Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, P.O. Box 2681, Grand Cayman, KY1-1111, Cayman 
Islands and the principal place of business of the Company is at Fengtian Economic Development Zone of 
Fengxin County, Yichun City, Jiangxi Province, The People’s Republic of China (“PRC”).

The Company is an investment holding company. Its subsidiaries are engaged in the business of manufacturing 
and trading of polyester yarns, polyester-cotton blended yarns and cotton yarns.

The condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Renminbi (“RMB”), which is the same as the 
functional currency of the Company.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International 
Accounting Standard 34 (“IAS 34”) “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the International Accounting Standards 
Board (“IASB”) as well as with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the 
Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the “Listing Rules”).

As of 30 June 2014, the Group had net current liabilities of approximately RMB189,721,000 (31 December 
2013: RMB189,518,000). Up to the date these condensed consolidated financial statements were authorised 
for issuance, the relevant banks agreed to renew bank borrowings amounting to RMB125,700,000 currently 
included in current liabilities as at 30 June 2014. Taken into account the availability of these banking facilities 
and the Group’s expected cash flows generated from operations, the management of the Group is satisfied that 
the Group will have sufficient financial resources to meet in full its working capital requirements and financial 
obligations as and when they fall due in the foreseeable future. Accordingly, the condensed consolidated 
financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.
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3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on historical cost basis.

Except as described below, the accounting policies and methods of computation used in the condensed 
consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2014 are same as those followed in the 
preparation of the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013.

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time, a new Interpretation and certain 
amendments to International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”) issued by IASB that are mandatorily 
effective for the current interim period.

The application of these new Interpretations and amendments to IFRSs in the current interim period has had 
no material effect on the amounts reported in these condensed consolidated financial statements and/or 
disclosures set out in these condensed consolidated financial statements.

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Operating segments are identified on the basis of internal reports prepared in accordance with accounting 
policies which conform with the generally accepted accounting principles in the PRC (“PRC GAAP”), that are 
regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision-maker (“CODM”) to allocate resources to the segments and to 
assess their performance.

The CODM which is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments 
has been defined as the executive directors of the Company.

Other than revenue analysis by major products as disclosed in note 5, no operating results and other discrete 
financial information relating to the respective products is prepared regularly for internal reporting to the 
CODM for resources allocation and performance assessment. The executive directors review the profit 
after tax from the management accounts of Jiangxi Jinyuan Textile Co., Ltd. (“Jiangxi Jinyuan”) and Treasure 
Resources Corporation Limited for the purposes of resources allocation and performance assessment for the six 
months ended 30 June 2014 and 2013, respectively. The operations of Jiangxi Jinyuan and Treasure Resources 
Corporation Limited (six months ended 30 June 2013: Jiangxi Jinyuan) represent single operating and reportable 
segment of the Company under IFRS 8 “Operating Segments”.
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4. SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

The segment revenue is the same as the Group’s revenue for the interim periods. Reconciliation of segment 
results, segment assets and segment liabilities reviewed by the CODM which are different from the Group’s 
results, total assets and total liabilities are as follows:

Six months ended 30 June
2014 2013

(unaudited) (unaudited)
RMB’000 RMB’000

Segment profit reviewed by CODM 4,282 11,198
Unallocated income 15 24
Administrative and other expenses (3,458) (3,824)
Deferred tax (246) (522)   

Group’s profit for the period 593 6,876   

As at
30 June

2014

As at
31 December

2013
(unaudited) (audited)

RMB’000 RMB’000

Segment assets reviewed by CODM 831,586 813,678
Cash and bank balances 3,228 2,029
Property, plant and equipment 758 857
Other unallocated assets 482 267   

Group’s total assets 836,054 816,831   

As at
30 June

2014

As at
31 December

2013
(unaudited) (audited)

RMB’000 RMB’000

Segment liabilities reviewed by CODM 410,413 390,974
Adjusted for deferred income 6,190 6,265
Accrued administrative expenses 1,261 1,837
Deferred tax liabilities 5,081 4,835
Other unallocated liabilities 7,776 158   

Group’s total liabilities 430,721 404,069   
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5. REVENUE

The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenue from its major products during the periods:

Six months ended 30 June
2014 2013

(unaudited) (unaudited)
RMB’000 RMB’000

Sales of polyester yarns 178,402 216,714
Sales of polyester-cotton blended yarns 177,887 201,130
Sales of cotton yarns 29,974 24,463   

386,263 442,307   

6. OTHER INCOME

Six months ended 30 June
2014 2013

(unaudited) (unaudited)
RMB’000 RMB’000

Interest income on time deposits, pledged bank deposits and 
bank balances 356 413

Government grants (note) 6,407 9,075
Income from scrap sales 1,971 3,107
Others 337 316   

9,071 12,911   

Note: For the six months ended 30 June 2014, government grants mainly represent subsidies of RMB6,332,000 (six months ended 
30 June 2013: RMB9,000,000) received by Jiangxi Jinyuan from the Ministry of Finance of Fengxin County, Yichun City, Jiangxi 
Province 江西宜春市奉新工業園區財政所 for rewarding Jiangxi Jinyuan’s past contribution to Fengxin County Jiangxi Province. 
The grant is accounted for as financial support with no future related costs expected to be incurred nor related to any assets. 
As such, an amount of RMB6,332,000 (six months ended 30 June 2013: RMB9,000,000) was recognised in the condensed 
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income when the grant was received. The remaining 
RMB75,000 (six months ended 30 June 2013: RMB75,000) are related to government grants on purchase of land use right 
which are amortised on a straight-line basis over the life of the corresponding land use right.
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7. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

Six months ended 30 June
2014 2013

(unaudited) (unaudited)
RMB’000 RMB’000

Current tax:
PRC Enterprise Income Tax (“EIT”) 1,156 5,731

Underprovision in prior year:
PRC EIT 132 –

Deferred tax 246 522   

1,534 6,253   

The tax charge in respect of the current period represents EIT in the PRC which is calculated at the prevailing tax 
rate on the taxable income of the subsidiary in the PRC.

Jiangxi Jinyuan, a subsidiary, has been recognized as a state-encouraged high-new technology enterprise starting 
from 2014, and the status is valid for a period of three years. Jiangxi Jinyuan is thus entitled to a preferential tax 
rate of 15% in 2014, 2015 and 2016, subject to annual review by the relevant tax authority. As such the EIT rate 
for Jiangxi Jinyuan is 25% for the year ended 31 December 2013 and a reduced tax rate of 15% for the six months 
ended 30 June 2014.

No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax has been made as the Group’s income neither arises in, nor is derived 
from, Hong Kong.

In addition, according to the New EIT Law and Implementation Regulation, withholding income tax at a rate 
of 10% would be imposed on dividends relating to profits earned in year 2008 onwards to foreign investors 
for the companies established in the PRC. Such dividend tax rate may be further reduced by applicable tax 
treaties or arrangement. According to the Arrangement between the Mainland of China and the Hong Kong 
Special Administrative Region for the Avoidance of Double Taxation and the Prevention of Fiscal Evasion with 
Respect to Taxes on Income, the withholding tax rate on dividends paid by a PRC resident enterprise to a 
Hong Kong resident enterprise is further reduced to 5% if the Hong Kong resident enterprise holds at least 25% 
equity interests in the PRC resident enterprise. Deferred tax has been provided in the condensed consolidated 
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June 2014 and 2013 in 
respect of the temporary differences attributable to the undistributed earnings of the PRC subsidiary based on 5%.

Other than the above, the Group has no other significant unprovided deferred tax at the end of the reporting 
period.
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8. PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD

Six months ended 30 June
2014 2013

(unaudited) (unaudited)
RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit for the period has been arrived at after charging:

Cost of inventories recognised as an expense 366,227 419,216

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 13,381 10,167
Amortisation of prepaid lease payments 399 399   

Total depreciation and amortisation 13,780 10,566   

9. DIVIDENDS

Six months ended 30 June
2014 2013

(unaudited) (unaudited)
RMB’000 RMB’000

Final dividend declared for 2013 – HK 1 cent per share 
(2012: HK 1 cents per share) 8,021 8,154   

No dividends were proposed during the reporting period and the Directors do not recommend the payment of 
an interim dividend in respect of the six months ended 30 June 2014.
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10. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to the owners of the Company is based 
on the following data:

Six months ended 30 June
2014 2013

(unaudited) (unaudited)
RMB’000 RMB’000

Earnings

Earnings for the purposes of basic and diluted earnings per share 
(profit for the period attributable to owners of the Company) 593 6,876   

Number of shares ’000 ’000

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 
for the purpose of basic earnings per share 1,012,500 1,012,500   

No diluted earnings per share are presented as there are no potential ordinary shares outstanding for the six 
months ended 30 June 2014 and 2013.

11. MOVEMENT IN PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the period, the Group acquired plant and equipment and construction in progress of approximately 
RMB24,132,000 (six months ended 30 June 2013: RMB45,310,000). These acquisitions are mainly relating to its 
manufacturing plant in the PRC.

During the period ended 30 June 2013, borrowing costs of approximately RMB2,012,000 (six months ended 30 
June 2014: nil) has been capitalised in these carrying amounts, the borrowing costs capitalised arose on the 
general borrowing pool and are calculated by applying a capitalisation rate of 6.59% per annum to expenditure 
on qualifying assets.
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12. INVENTORIES

As at
30 June

2014

As at
31 December

2013
(unaudited) (audited)

RMB’000 RMB’000

Raw materials 16,870 31,193
Work in progress 9,553 9,909
Finished goods 75,395 60,973   

101,818 102,075   

13. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

In general, the Group will receive advance from the customers before the products are delivered. The Group 
allows some of the long-term and loyal customers to have credit terms of 15–90 days depending on creditability 
of the customers.

The following is an analysis of trade receivables by age, presented based on the invoice date at the end of each 
reporting period:

As at
30 June

2014

As at
31 December

2013
(unaudited) (audited)

RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade receivables
1–30 days 3,090 3,493
31–90 days 5 337
Over 90 days 10 10   

3,105 3,840   

Advance payment to suppliers 3,074 9,687
Prepayments and other receivables 10,001 3,104   

13,075 12,791   

16,180 16,631   
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14. BILLS RECEIVABLES

The following is an analysis of bills receivables, presented based on the date of invoices issued:

As at
30 June

2014

As at
31 December

2013
(unaudited) (audited)

RMB’000 RMB’000

1–30 days 12,190 2,253
31–60 days 1,100 1,902
61–90 days 270 890
91–120 days 1,099 600
121–150 days 50 504
Over 150 days 300 450   

15,009 6,599   

Included in bills receivable as at 30 June 2014 was an amount of approximately RMB15,009,000 (31 December 
2013: RMB6,599,000) that were transferred to suppliers by endorsing those bills receivables on a full recourse 
basis. As the Group has not transferred the significant risks and rewards relating to these receivables, it 
continues to recognise the full carrying amount of the bills receivables and the corresponding trade payables 
and payables to acquire of property, plant and equipment. These bills receivables are carried at amortised cost 
in the Group’s condensed consolidated statement of financial position.
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15. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

The following is an analysis of trade payables by age, presented based on the invoice date at the end of each 
reporting period:

As at
30 June

2014

As at
31 December

2013
(unaudited) (audited)

RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade payables
1–30 days 20,191 32,910
31–90 days 12,269 13,485
Over 90 days 6,687 13   

39,147 46,408   

Accrual for salary and wages 5,400 5,400
Deposits from customers 15,687 6,714
Payable for acquisition of property, plant and equipment 18,876 38,086
Value-added tax and other tax payable 3,408 2,464
Other payables and accrued charges 26,670 26,111   

70,041 78,775   

109,188 125,183   

16. BILLS PAYABLES

The following is an analysis of bills payables, presented based on invoices date:

As at
30 June

2014

As at
31 December

2013
(unaudited) (audited)

RMB’000 RMB’000

1–30 days 16,282 10,000
31–90 days 3,800 20,000
91–180 days 6,200 21,420   

26,282 51,420   
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17. BANK BORROWINGS

As at
30 June

2014

As at
31 December

2013
(unaudited) (audited)

RMB’000 RMB’000

Bank borrowings
– secured bank borrowings 263,573 198,986
– unsecured bank borrowings – 9,000   

263,573 207,986   

Amount payable within one year 263,573 207,986
Amount payable over one year 15,000 –   

278,573 207,986   

During the period, the Group obtained new bank borrowings amounting to approximately RMB188,743,000 (six 
months ended 30 June 2013: RMB108,000,000). The weighted average effective interest rate of bank borrowings is 
6.39% (2013: 6.56%) per annum.

Except for secured long term bank borrowing amounting to approximately RMB15,000,000 (31 December 2013: 
nil), all the remaining bank borrowings are repayable within one year. All the proceeds were used as working 
capital and to finance capital investments. The Group also repaid bank borrowings amounting to approximately 
RMB118,156,000 (six months ended 30 June 2013: RMB108,000,000) during the period.

The secured bank borrowings were pledged by the Group’s certain land use rights, property, plant and 
equipment and bank deposits. During the six months ended 30 June 2014, the Group has obtained a banking 
facility (“the Facility”) for general corporate working capital of approximately RMB24,726,000, with interest rate 
of Hong Kong Interbank Offered Rate plus 2.2% to 3.0% per annum. As at 30 June 2014, the unutilised amount of 
the Facility was RMB16,683,000.

Up to the date these condensed consolidated financial statements were authorised for issuance, the relevant 
banks agreed to renew bank borrowings amounting to RMB140,700,000.
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18. SHARE CAPITAL

Number of 
shares HK$’000 RMB’000

‘000

Authorised:

At 31 December 2013 and 30 June 2014 
(at HK$0.1 each) 10,000,000 1,000,000 819,672    

Issued and fully paid:

At 31 December 2013 and 30 June 2014 
(at HK$0.1 each) 1,012,500 101,250 82,899    

19. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

As at
30 June

2014

As at
31 December

2013
(unaudited) (audited)

RMB’000 RMB’000

Contracted for but not provided in the condensed consolidated 
financial statements in respect of acquisition of property, 
plant and equipment and construction of new production facilities 
and infrastructure 12,903 29,723   

Capital expenditure in respect of the acquisition of property, 
plant and equipment and construction of new production facilities 
and infrastructure authorised but not contracted for – 2,266   
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20. OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENT

At 30 June 2014, the Group had commitments for future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable 
operating leases in respect of rented premises, which fall due as follows:

As at
30 June

2014

As at
31 December

2013
(unaudited) (audited)

RMB’000 RMB’000

Within one year 258 384
In the second to fifth year inclusive – 64   

258 448   

Leases are negotiated for lease terms of three years with fixed rental and management fee over the terms of the 
relevant lease.

21. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the six months ended 30 June 2014 and 2013, the Group did not have any other material related party 
transactions with related parties besides those disclosed below:

Compensation of Key Management Personnel
The remuneration of directors of the Company and other members of key management of the Group during the 
six months ended 30 June 2014 were as follows:

Six months ended 30 June
2014 2013

(unaudited) (unaudited)
RMB’000 RMB’000

Short-term benefits 1,459 1,498
Post-employment benefits 25 24   

1,484 1,522   

The remuneration is determined by the directors of the Company having regard to the performance of 
individuals and market trends.


	Cover
	Contents
	Corporate Information
	Management Discussion and Analysis
	Corporate Governance and Other Information
	Report on Review of Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
	Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
	Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
	Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
	Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
	Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo-Bold
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToRGB
      /DestinationProfileName (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


